2016, respectively, driven by the recognition of revenue related to stocking VAD's upon shipment and also the removal of the current limitation on
contingent revenue accelerating revenue recognition for certain contracts. The impact to the capitalized contract costs were not material as of
December 31, 2017 and 2016. Further, the adoption of this

75

standard did not have significant impact on the revenue or the related costs and sales commission for each of the period ending December 31, 2017
and 2016. In addition, the adoption of the standard will have no significant impact to the provision for income taxes and will have no impact to the
net cash provided by (used in) operating, investing, or financing on the Company's consolidated statements of cash flows. The following table
presents the impacts to reported results for the adoption of the standard on the Company's consolidated balance sheets and consolidated
statements of operations.

The adoption of the new revenue recognition standard is expected to impact our reported results as follows:

76

Consolidated Balance Sheet (in thousands)

  December 31, 2017   December 31, 2016

  As Reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted   As Reported

Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Prepaid expenses and other
current assets $ 6,513   $ (117 ) (1) $ 6,396   $ 6,289   $ (390 ) (1) $ 5,899
Total current assets 122,594   (117 )   122,477   121,862   (390 )   121,472
Other assets 5,124   (224 ) (1) 4,900   5,100   (112 ) (1) 4,988
Total assets $ 134,612   $ (341 )   $ 134,271   $ 136,483   $ (502 )   $ 135,981
Deferred Revenue, current 34,281   (1,002 ) (2) 33,279   31,727   (1,548 ) (2) 30,179
Total current liabilities 54,829   (1,002 )   53,827   71,789   (1,548 )   70,241
Deferred Revenue, non-current 36,083   (2,322 ) (2) 33,761   34,177   (1,117 ) (2) 33,060
Total liabilities 112,681   (3,324 )   109,357   107,795   (2,665 )   105,130
Accumulated deficit (250,406 )   2,983   (247,423 )   (227,257 )   2,163   (225,094 )

Total stockholders' equity 21,931   2,983   24,914   28,688   2,163   30,851
Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $ 134,612   $ (341 )   $ 134,271   $ 136,483   $ (502 )   $ 135,981
(1) Impact of cumulative change in commissions expense and cost of revenue

(2) Impact of cumulative change in revenue

Consolidated Statements of Operations (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Year Ended December 31, 2017

   As Reported   Impact of Adoption   As Adjusted

Product revenue   $ 111,839   $ (762)   $ 111,077
Subscription and support revenue   41,060   1,421   42,481
Total revenue   152,899   659   153,558
Cost of revenue- Product   37,337   (221)   37,116
Total cost of revenue   50,230   (221)   50,009
Gross profit   102,669   880   103,549
Sales and marketing   65,325   60   65,385
Total operating expenses   124,837   60   124,897
Operating loss   (22,168)   820   (21,348)

Net loss   $ (22,926)   $ 820   $ (22,106)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.43)   $ 0.01   $ (0.42)

Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share, basic and diluted   53,227,342   —   53,227,342

77

   Year Ended December 31, 2016

   As Reported   Impact of Adoption   As Adjusted

Product revenue   $ 136,570   $ (2,012)   $ 134,558
Subscription and support revenue   33,255   25   33,280
Total revenue   169,825   (1,987)   167,838
Cost of revenue- Product   43,231   (496)   42,735
Total cost of revenue   55,297   (496)   54,801
Gross profit   114,528   (1,491)   113,037
Sales and marketing   80,998   (186)   80,812
Total operating expenses   151,341   (186)   151,155
Operating loss   (36,813)   (1,305)   (38,118)

Net loss   $ (36,911)   $ (1,305)   $ (38,216)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.73)   $ (0.03)   $ (0.76)

Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share, basic and diluted
   50,332,872   —   50,332,872

2. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Company records its financial assets and liabilities at fair value. The Company categorizes these assets and liabilities based upon the
level of judgment associated with inputs used to measure the fair value. The categories are as follows:

The Company classified its cash equivalents and short-term marketable investments within Level 1 and Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy as